Studies on a Novel Polymeric Coupling Agent:
3-Glycidoxypropyltrimethoxysilane-Modified Polycarbonate
YlNC HUANC,' YUNZHAO YU,' and JAMES P. BELLZt*
'Institute of Chemistry, Academia Sinica, Beijing, China and 21nstitute of Materials Science, University of Connecticut,
Storrs, Connecticut 06269-31 36
SYNOPSIS
A novel polymeric coupling agent was synthesized through the reaction of polycarbonate
(PC) and 3-glycidoxypropyltrimethoxysilane (GPS) in the presence of a quaternary am-

be identified even after the mixture of GPS and PC
was heated at  180°C for 2 h.
According to the NMR studies and the IR studies
it can be concluded that in the PC-GPS products
the GPS molecules were grafted onto the PC chains
through transesterification. Meanwhile the meth-
oxysilyl groups were hydrolyzed, and the formed sil-
anol groups condensed during the synthesis. The
reaction should be stopped before gelation.
Characterization of PC-GPS
DSC Studies of PC-GPS
In the reaction mixtures of PC, GPS, and TBAI the
polymer was in a semicrystalline state. The reaction
products were also semicrystalline. A DSC ther-
mogram of the reaction product of 100 parts PC and
20 parts GPS (designated as PC-20-GPS) is shown
in Figure 6. There was a exothermal process above
150"C, which was overlapped by a broad endoth-
ermal melting process with a peak at 217°C. A sec-
ond run of the same sample gave a glass-transition

adhesive tape pull-off test,' the adhesion of the si-
liceous coating to the PC substrate in the absence
of primer was very poor. When a dilute solution of
PC-GPS products was applied on the PC surface
prior to the top coating, the adhesion was improved
greatly.
Table I1
of Top Coating to Substrate
Effect of GPS Proportion on Adhesion
Adhesion
Ratio of GPS to
Polycarbonate After Water
Code (wt) Initial Immersiona
Without
primer 0/100 0/100
PC-10-GPS 10 : 100 90/100 0/100
PC-20-GPS 20 : 100 100/100 100/100
PC-30-GPS 30 : 100 100/100 0/100
PC-15-GPS 15 : 100 100/100 30/100
PC-25-GPS 25 : 100 100/100 75/100
a 1 h at 80°C.
8 HUANG, YU, AND BELL
Table I11 Effect of Drying Conditions of Primer
on Adhesion of Top Coating